This analysis assumes that all other, variables, interest rates especially, remain unchanged.

Kon čar – Electrical Industry Group
Consolidated financial statements
31 December 2012

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

55

A strengthening of HRK against the above currencies for the same average % at the reporting date would

have had the equal but opposite effect on the profit before tax, on the basis that all other variables remain

constant.

b) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest risk since the part of loans received are agreed at variable interest rate

while the most of assets does not bear interests. Certain companies within Group contract hedge against

interest rate risk stated in foreign currencies.

The following table shows sensitivity of changes of interest rates relating to Group's loans as of 31

December 2012 and 31 December 2011, with the assumptions that all other variables are constant, on

income before taxes:

2012

Increase/

decrease in

percentage

 Effect on income

before taxes

HRK'000

HRK +1%  (2,487)

HRK -1%  2,487

2011

Increase/

decrease in

percentage

 Effect on income

before taxes

HRK'000

HRK +1%  (2,105)

HRK -1%  2,105

Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial

loss to the Group. The Group has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties and

obtaining sufficient collateral, where appropriate, as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss form

defaults. The Group uses other publicly available financial information and its own trading records to rate its

major customers. The Group’s exposure and the credit ratings of its counterparties are continuously

monitored and the aggregate value of transaction concluded is spread amongst approved counterparties.